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June 20, 1995
Job No. 1031

Ms. Jermifer Eberle
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 250
Alameda, C494502-6577

Subject: 3635 13th Avenue. Oakland. CA
Third Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report

Dear Ms. Chu:

We are enclosing one copy of the referenced report for your review, which presents the results
of the fourth quarter of groundwater monitoring at 3635 13th Avenue, Oakland, California.
If you have any questions or comments regarding the findings presented in this report, please
call at (510) 820-3224.

cc: John Williamson

5031 Pacific Coast Hwy., #178
Torranca, CA 90505

(310) 328-8878 .ljl

264'l Crow Canyon Rd., #5
San Ramon, CA 94583
(510) 8203224
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1.0 INTRODUCTION

This report presents the results of the quarterly groundwater sampling activities conducted at
3635 13th Avenue in Oakland, California on May 24, 1995. The purpose of this activity is to
monitor groundwater quality irr the vicinity of previous underground storage tanks for a period
ofat least otre year. This quarterly monitoring program is being conducted at the request of
the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA). The monitoring was
accomplished u5ing three monitoring wells which wefe installed by All Environmental Inc.
(AEI) on March 24, 1994, as reported by AEI @ef. 3). AEI was contracted by John
Williamson to conduct these sampling activities on a cparteriy basis for one year. This report
summarizes results of the third quarter of groundwater monitoring and sampling.

2.0 SITE DESCRIPTION

The site is located in a largely residential zone of Oakland approximately 100 yards east of
Highway 580, at the northwest corner of 13th Avenue and Exceisior, as shown in Figure I,
Site Locarion Map. The property slopes gently toward the southeast, is currently paved wi&
asphalt, and is surrounded by a cyclone fence. The nearest significant surface water is Lake
Merritt, located approximaGly one mile to the west.

3.0 BACKGROT.NID

All Environmental, Inc. (AEI) was contracted by John Williamson to conduct a soil and
groundwater investigation at 3635 13th Avenue in Oakland, California. Two underground
gasoline tarks, with capacities of500 and 1000 gallons, and one 250-gallon waste oil tank
were removed from the site by Aqua Science Engineers, lnc. in December, 1992. Excavation
and removal of an additional 360 cubic yards of soil was performed by AEI in September,
1993. The initial levels of contamination found in the soils during the tank removal and
subsequent excavation led to the requirement of performing this groundwater investigation, as
per the orders of the ACHCSA. Tbree monitoring wells, MW-l through MW-3, were
installed on the site for the purpose of monitoring groundwater contarnination.

AEI prepared a Work Plan, dated December 9, 1993 to outline the soil and groundwater
investigation. This was approved by the ACHCSA prior to initiation of the work. The three
monitoring wells were installed on March 24, 1994 at the locations shown in Figure 2, Site
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ALL ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.
264I CROW CANYONROAD. SANRA]ViON. CA

SITE LOCATION MAP - Williamson
3635 l3th Avenue. Oakland
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Exolanation

$ Uonitoring Well. Installed by' 
AEI on 3/24/94.

Note: Well locauons and property
boundaries surveyed accurately,
tank locations approximate.

AIT EwvIRONMENTAL. INC.
WCANYONROAD. SANRAMON

SITE PLAN - Williamson
3635 13th Avenue. Oakland
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Plan. Because of funding delays, the wells were not developed and sampled until November,
1994.

4.0 GEOLOGY AND IIYDROGEOLOGY

The geology at the site consists of early Pleistocene older alluvium deposits of mostly silty and
sandy clay. Based on the borings drilled at the site, the subsurface materials consist mostly of
silty and sandy clays of relatively low permeability, with discontinuous layers of silty sand, up
to 4 feet thick.

The direction of the groundwater flow direction, based on the most recent measurements, is
toward the southeast, as shown in Figure 3, Groundwater Gradient. The flow direction has
remained essentially the same in all three quarterly groundwater episodes. Groundwater level
measurements are tabulated in Table I below.

Table I - Groundwater Elevations

Groundwater Elevations (Feet above Mean Sea l,evel)

Well Number November, 1994 February, 1995 May, 1995

MW-1 r83.83 t84.77 "' 183.81 O
MW-2 183.90 184.09, 184.33',
MW-3 187.40 187.04 - 181.22 ,

. l '
. \,rtLu'- 

'

dA$"
0

5.0 GROI.INDWATER SAMPLE ANALYSES

Groundwater samples were collected from the three wells on May 24, 1995. A log detailing
the well sampling is included in Appendix A, Current Laboratory Analyses and Chain of
Custody Documentation. Note that the wells were purged on May 23, but were not sampled
until May 24, due to the slow groundwater recharge in MW-2 and MW-3. The groundwater
samples were analyzed by Priority Environmental l,abs (State Certifrcation #1708) in Milpitas,
California. Samples from all three wells were analyzed for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as
gasoline (TPHg) (EPA Method 5030/8015); Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel (TPHd)
(EPA Method 3510/8015); benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX) (EPA
Method 8020/602); and Total Oil & Grease (TOG) (EPA Method 5520 C&D.
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Contaminants were not detected in any of the water samples obtained ftom MW-l. TPHd and
TOG were not detected in samples from any of the wells.

Sample analyses indicated moderate levels of TPHg in wells MW-2 and MW-3. BTEX was
detected at elevated levels in these wells. Berzene was detected at levels ofup to 95 ppb.
Current groundwater sample analyses with chain of custody documentation are included in
Appendix A. Analytical data and chain of custody documentation for the previous sampling
are included in Appendix B.

Tables 2 through 4 present the results of this sampling, along with results ftom the previous
sampling episodes.

Table 2 - Water Sample Analysis Results, Well No. MW-l

Compound Nov.
1994

Feb.
1995

May
L995

TPIIg (ug/L) 2to 140 ND,

TPHd (ug/L) ND ND NDU

Bmzene (ugil.) ND ND ND.z

Toluene (ug/L) ND ND I\D.,'

Et. Benz. (ug/L) ND 0.6 ND'

Xylene (ug/L) ND,,

Oil & Grease (mg/L) ND r .2 ND-'

ug/L: ppb; mg/L = ppm; ND = not detected



Table 3 - Water Sample Analysis Results, Well No. MW-2

Compound Nov.
1994

Feb.
r995

May
r99'

TPH-G (ugil) 11,000 4400 8600

TPH-D (ug/L) ND ND TID /

Benzene (ug/L) 35 ND 95 .t

Toluene (ug/L) 2I ND 37"

Et. Benz. (ug/L) 7.2 2.5 37

Xylene (ug/L) 50 J . t 70./

Oil & Grease (mg/L) ND 1.6 ND,/

ug/L = ppb; mg/L = ppm;

Table 4 - Water Sample Analysis Results, WeII No. MW-3

Compound Nov.
r994

Feb.
1995

May
1995

TPH-G (ue/L) 200 1500 7L0'

TPH-D (ug/L) ND ND ND, '

Benzene (ugll.) ND 6.6 t < '

Toluene (ug/L) ND 6.4 3.2

Et. Benz. (ug/L) ND A N 3.1 ,'

Xylene (ug/L) 2.O 13 16 /'

OiI & Grease (mg/L) 3.0 0.9 ND

ug/L: ppb; mg/L : ppm;
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6.0 CONCLUSIONSANDRECOMMEI{DATIONS

The groundwater samples taken on May 24, 1995, as part of this, the third quarter of the
quarterly sampling program, showed nondetectable to moderate levels of TPHg, only
nondetectable levels of TOG and TPHd, and nondetectable to high levels of BTEX.

All compounds tested for were nondetectable in the sampies from MW-I, indicating a marked
improvement from the previous monitoring episode. Analyses of samples from MW-2 showed
a marked increase in the ievels of TPHg and BTEX. Benzene in the samples from MW-2 went
from nondetectable levels in the previous monitoring episode to 95 ppb in May, 1995. The
Maximum Contaminant kvel for benzene in drinking water accordi4g to Title 22 of the
California Code of Regulations is 1 ppb. However, the groundwater below the site is not
potable. Analyses of water samples from MW-3 showed a significant decrease in TPHg,
benzene, toluene, and ethylbenzene levels. Xylene concentrations rose slightly.

Tests continue to indicate that the groundwater retrieved from the wells has been impacted by
the reiease of hydrocarbons at the site. The rise in contarnimnt levels in samples from MW-2
and the fall of contaminant levels in MW-l probably indicates tlat the plume of contamination
is migrating to the southeast, in the estirnat€d direction of groundwater flow. The next
monitoring episode should be conducted in August of 1995, as per the requirements of the
ACHCSA.

REFERENCES

Soil Boring and Monitoring Well Installation Final Report - dated December 14,
1994, prepared by All Environmental, Inc.

Soil Boring and Monitoring Well Installation Work Plan - dated December 9, 1993,
prepared by All Environmental, hc.

Contaminated Soil Over-Excavation Final Report - dated November 18, 1993,
prepared by All Environmental, Inc.

Undergtound Storage Tanks Removal Final Report - dated January 20, 1993,
prepared by Aqua Science Engineers, lnc.

7.0

1.

2.

3 .

/l



8.0 REPORT LIMITATIONS

This report presents a sunmary of work completed by All Environmental, Inc., including
observations and descriptions of site conditions. Where appropriate, it includes analyticai
results for samples taken during the course of the work. The number and location of samples
are chosen to provide required information, but it cannot be assumed that they are entirely
representative of all areas not sampled. All conclusions and recommendations are based on
these analyses, observations, and governing regulations. Conclusions beyond those stated and
reported herein should not be inferred from this document.

AEI warrants that all services were performed in accordance with the generally accepted
practices in the environmental engineering and construction freld which existed at the time and
location of the work.
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CURRENT LABORATORY ANALYSES
WITH CHAIN OF CUSTODY DOCTJMENTATION
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4Ae+9  46+9663

t

Diesel,  and oi l  & Greage

PRIORITY ENVIRONMENTAL LABS
Precision Environmentol Anolyicol loborotuy

PEt # e505o77
tray 26, L995

AI,L ENVIRONT'TENTAL, INC.

.Attn: ttike Killoren

Re: Three water aanPles for Gasoline/BTEx'
analyses- 

,r-
proiect nane: ttilliamson L-'l'
Proiect nurnber: 1031

Date sanPled: UaY 23-24, LggS -/
nite extlacted: t{ay 24-25, L995

RESI'tTS:

SAUPI,E
I .D .

casoline Diesel Benzene r"tu""."lilll" 
fflli" 8il.:"

(uS/L) (ug/r,) (ug/L) (uSlL) (uS/L') (uq/L) (!ts/IJ)

Date subnltted: uay 24, L995 ,
oite anaLYzed: ltay 24-25' L995

!4lif -1
MW-2
I.It{- 3

Blank

spiked
RecoverY

Detection
linit

I,tethod of
Analysis

N.D. /  N.D.4
8600 /  l { .D. '

7ro, / '  N. D. /

N .D .  N .D .

83 .7 *  94 .0 t

50  50

5O3o /  3SLO /
8015 8015

N.D . .  N .D . . z '  N .D .z '
95 /  37  . ' '  37 /

2 .5  /  3 .2  /  3 . L  /

N .D .  N .D .  N 'D -

86 .  { *  94 .28  88  -48

0 .5  o .5  o .5

602 602 6O2

N.D<,  N .D.1
70  /  N 'D . '
16 ,r '  N. D. '

N .D .  l r .D ,

LOz.9*

O .5  o ' 5

5520
602 c&a

1?64 Hourat Court llitptes, CA' 95035 Tel: 4o&94H636 Far: 408-946-9663
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APPENDIX B

PREVIOUS LABORATORY ANALYSES
WITH CHAIN OF CUSTODY DOCI]MENTATION



I {X? PRIORITY ENVIRONMENTAL LABS
la 

lL I Precision Environmenbl Anolyicol Loborotory

Februaly 27, L995 PEL # 9502084

AI,L ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.

Attn: charleg Kissick

Re3 Three water samples for Gasol-ine/BTEX, Diesel, and Oil &
Grease analyses.

Proj ect nale: Willianson
Project number: 1031

Date sanpled: Feb 22-23, 7995
Date extracted: Feb 24-25t L995

REST]LTS :

SAI.IPLE Gasoline Diesel Benzene
T l'!

(us/L) (uS/L) (uS/L)

Toluene Ethyl Total oil &' 
Benzene Xylene crease

(us/l ,)  $s/L) (us/L) (ns/L)

Date submitted: Feb 24 t \995
Dat6 analyzed! Feb 24-25, !995

t
I
I
I
I
I
I
t
I
I
I
I
I
I

!.{w-1
r{w-2
Iitw-3

Blank

spiked
Recovery

Detection
linit

Method of
Analys is

140
44  00
1500

N.D .

LO6 .2Z

50

so3o /
8  0 1 5

N.D .
N .D .
N .D .

t { .D .

9L .72

50

35 l . o  /
8015

N.D .  N .D .
N .D .  N .D .
6 .6  6 .4

o.6
2 .5

N.D,

92 .32

o .5

o v z

1 .6
o .9

1 .5
a -  t

13

N.D .  N .D .

82 .O2  103 .28

o .5  0 .5

602 602

N .D .  N .D .

103 .1 *

0 .5  0 .5

5520
602  CeF

,.7\ t I

a n€rfid Duong
Laboratory Director

J764 

Hourst court Mitpiias, CA. 9so35 Tel :40&946.9636 Fax: 408-946.9653
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PRIORITY ENVIRONMENTAL LABS
Precision Environmentol Anolvicol Loborotorv

November 26, L994 PEL # 94LaO68

ALL ENVIRONMENTAI.,, INC.

Attn: charles Kissi.ck
Re: Three water samples for Gasoline/BTEx, Diesel, and oil &

Grease analyses.

Project name: Williamson
Project number: 1031

I
I
T
I
I
I
t

Date sampled: Nov 22, L994
Date extracted: Nov 22-25, L994

RESI'LTS :

SAMPLE Gasoline Diesel Benzene
I .  D ,

(us/L) (us/L) (uslL)

Date submit ted: Nov 22t \994
Date analyzed: Nov 22-25'  L994

Toluene

(uslL)

Ethyl
Benzene
(us/L)

Total Oil  &
Xylenes Grease
(uS/L) (nsl l ,)

,  t {w -1  2LO N .D .  N .D .
l 'MW-z  11000  N .D .  35
I  l {w -3  2OO N.D .  N .D .

r  B lank  N .D .  N .D .  N .D .

- spiked
Recove rv  88 .58  101 .28  88 .38

I Detection
l i n i t  50  50  0 .5

I  l {ethod of 5030 /  35L0 /
Analysis 1015 8015 5O2

I
t
t

N.D .  2 .3  N .  D .
7 .2  50  N .D .
N .D .  2 .O  3 .0

N .D .  N .D .  N .  D .

91 .  0&  100 .54

0 .5  0 .5  0 .5

5520
602  602  C&F

N.D .
2L

N .D .

N .D .

90 .22

602

J
I
11764 

Houret Courr Mitpiras, cA. 95O3s Tel: 408-946-9636 Fax: 408-946-9563
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APPENDX C

GROI]NDWATER SAMPLING LOGS
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TD - Total Depth of Well
DTW - Deoth To Water

ALL EI.MROI\{MEMAL INC. -- GROIINDWATER MONTTORING WELL
FIELD SAMPLING FORM

Monitoring Well N 'mber: MW-l

Project Name Williamson
Job Number i031
Project Address 3635 13th Avenue. Oakland. CA

Date of Sampling 05/24t95
Name of Samoler Dusty Roy

MONITORJNG WELL DATA
Well Casing Diameter Q," /4" 16") 2"
Seal at Grade - Twe and Condition Good
Well Cap & Lock - OlVReplace OK
Elevation of Top of Casing r94.75
Depth of Well 23.1O
Depth to Water 10.94
Water Elevation 183.81
Three Well Volumes (gallons)*

2" casing: (TD - DTWX0.16X3) 5.8 gallons
4" sxsing: (TD - DTWX0.65X3)
6" casing: (TD - DTW)(1.44X3)

Actual Volume Purged (gallons) 10 gallons
Appearance of Purge Water Clear

GROTJNDWATER SAMPLES
Number of Samples/Container Size 2-lL;240 ml VOA

Groundwater Temp/pH/Conductivity #1 : 77" 17 .07 /1750
Groundwater Temp/pH/Conduc tiv ity #2'.
Groundwater Temp/pH/Conductiviry #3 :

Appearance of Groundwater Samples Clear

COMMENTS (i.e., sample odor, well recharge time & percent, etc.)
No odor. Fast recharse.
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TD - Total Depth of Well
DTW - Denth To Water

ALL ENYIRONMENTAL INC. -. GROT]NDWATT,R MONITORING VI/ELL
FIELD SAMPLING FORM

Monitoring Well Number: MW-2

Project Name Williamson
Job Number 1031
Project Address 3635 13th Avenue. Oakiand. CA

Date of Sampling 05t24t95
Name of Sampler Dusty Roy

MONTTORING WELL DATA
Well Casing Diameter (214"16")
Seal at Grade -- Type and Condition Good
Well Cap & Lock - OlVReplace OK
Elevation of Top of Casing 196.M
Depth of Well 36.03
Deoth to Water 12.11
Water Elevation l84.33
Three Well Volumes (gallons)*

2" casing: (TD - DTWX0.l6X3) 1l .5 gallons
4" casing: (TD - DTWX0.65X3)
6" casing: (TD - DTWXI.44X3)

Actual Volume Purged (gallons) 18
Appearance of Purge Water Clear

GROT,JI\DWATER SAMPLES
Number of Samples/Container Size 2-l L; 240 ml VOA

Groundwater Temp/pH/Conducrivity #l : 65.7"t693n250
Groundwater Temp/pH/Condu ctiv ity #2 :
Groundwater Temp/pH/Conductivity #3 :

Appearance of Groundwater Samples Clear/sheen.

COMMENTS (i.e., sample odor, well recharge time & percent, etc.)
Strong odor. Sheen. Slow recharge. Well pumped dry.
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TD - Total Depth of Well
DTW - Deoth To Water

ALL ENVIROIYMEI{TAL INC. -- GROI.INDWATER MONITORING WELL
FIELD SAMPLING FORM

Monitoring Well Number: MW-3

Project Name Williamson
Job Number 1031
Proiect Address 3635 13th Avenue. Oakland. CA

Date of Sampling 05/24/95
Name of Samoler Dusfy Roy

MONITORING WELL DATA
Well Casing Diameter (2" /4" 16")
Seal at Grade - Type and Condition Good
Well Cap & Lock - OlVReplace OK
Elevation of Top of Casing 198.93
Depth of Well 35.51
Depth to Water 12.71
Water Elevation 186.22
Three Well Voiumes (gallons)*

2" casing: (TD - DTW)(0.16X3) 10.9 gallons
4" casing: (TD - DTW)(0.65X3)
6" casing: (TD - DTWXl.44X3)

Actual Volume Purged (gallons) 18
Appearance of Purge Water Clear

GROIAIDWATER SAMPLES
Number of Samples/Container Size 2-LL;240 ml  VOA

Groundwater Temo/oH/Conductivitv #1 : 69.9/7.77n050
Groundwater Temp/pH/Conducttv ity {2 :
Groundwater Temp/pH/Conductivity #3:

Appearance of Groundwater Samples Clear.

COMMENTS (i.e., sample odor, well recharge time & percent, etc.)
No odor. Slow recharge. Well pumped dry.


